BUILDING GUIDE

COLORADO CHAPTER OF THE INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL

i

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PATIO

COVERS AND CARPORTS

How to use this guide

Check with your jurisdiction regarding type of submittal (paper or electronic) and additional
requirements. Draw to scale and complete the following (hint: use graph paper with %"
squares. Example: 4" = 1').

1. Complete this building guide by filling in the blanks on page three through five and
indicate which construction details will be used.

2. Provide 2 plot plans (site plans) showing the dimensions of your project and its
relationship to existing buildings and/or structures on the property. The distances to the
existing property lines shall be drawn to scale. See page 2.

3. Fill out building permit application.

The majority of permit applications are , H.
process with little delay. The submitted
documents will help determine if the
project is in compliance with building
safety codes, zoning ordinances and
other applicable laws.

The Colorado Chapter of The International Code council is a
professional organization seeking to promote the public health,
safety, and welfare to building construction. We appreciate

your feedback and suggestions. Please write to Colorado
Chapter of the International Code Council, at P.O. Box 961, : — :
Arvada, CO 80001. This Building guide can be found on the = s ¢ g’-ﬁ- p
Colorado Chapter of the International Code Council website at

http://www.coloradochaptericc.org

This handout was developed by the Colorado Chapter of The FUREN

S % - .
International Code council as a basic plan submittal under the $ "\%; Bu||d|ng Division
International Residential Code, edition 2021. It is not % ) k4
. . . - o) -g Community Development Phone: 303.438.6370
intended to cover all circumstances. Check with your Building “Cooas® 1 DesCombes Dive Fax: 303.438.6207
Safety department for additional requirements. Broomfield, CO 80020 wwwibroomfeld.crg
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SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PATIO COVERS AND CARPORTS
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FOR ALL DETAILS ON PAGE 4 — NOTCHES ON
CANTILEVERED PORTIONS OF RAFTERS ARE PERMITTED
PROVIDED THE DIMENSIONS OF THE REMAINING
PORTION OF THE RAFTER IS NOT LESS THAN 3 1/2
INCHES (89 MM) AND THE LENGTH OF THE CANTILEVER
DOES NOT EXCEED 24 INCHES (610 MM).
This handout was developed by the Colorado Chapter of The STV Ok,
International Code council as a basic plan submittal under the §° "(%g Bu||d|ng Division
International Residential Code, edition 2021. It is not ;: ) ,’5
intended to cover all circumstances. Check with your Building eopgg® 1 Desommesbive e 303438 6207
LOR Broomfield, CO 80020 www.broomfield.org

Safety department for additional requirements.
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SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PATIO COVERS AND CARPORTS

ADDRESS:

1. Fillin the blanks with dimensions and materials which I
will be used to build the structure. Please print legibly.

2. Indicate in the check boxes which details from page 4 and 5 will be used. Please note your project may be
subject to fire restrictive construction requirements. Please refer to page 6 for further information on fire
constructive requirements. Zoning approval is required for all projects.

3. Roofing to be installed per manufacture instructions, including low slope application, and required

inspections made.
SIZE AND AMOUNT OF LAGS

ROOF PITCH
(EXAMPLE: 4:12)

ROOF COVERINGS

(EXAMPLE: TWO %" X 4 %" LAGS @ 16 0.C.) (EXAMPLE: CLASS A 3 TAB SHINGLE)

UNDERLAYMENT
(EXAMPLE: #19 FELT WITH 19”

PATIO SECTION

SHEATHING
(EXAMPLE: %” EXTERIOR PLYWOOD)

Owerhang

WOOD SPECIES AND GRADE

(EXAMPLE: SOUTHERN PINE #2)

- Detall B
_i Alternate B

fihees prpe o]

| Alternate A
I Othar {provide detai)

5 e 4

Existing
building

Span

" 0.C.

2X " RAFTERS SPACED

(EXAMPLE: 2 X 8 RAFTERS SPACE 24"

) ” X ” BEAM
(EXAMPLE: (2) 2” X 10”)

b

Maximum rise 7
/4" to top of door
threshold

_| Detall C
) Alternate C

{see page 5

SPAN

(EXAMPLE: 12’ 0”)

68"

minimum

|zolate from Slab —,

#

I Slope

SIDING
(FOR ALTERNATE B ONLY)

i Concrete Slab

L EET

[size determined by load)

Check with

rung wn®f”

;'jllri‘!dili‘tiﬂl'l for frost

Minimum Diameter Pier 8" — M

i depth requirements

7 X ” POSTS
(Example: 4” x 4”)
SPACED APART

(Example: 6")

**Walls, post and overhangs closer than 5’ to property line to be 1-hour
rated. Projections between 5' and 2' from the property line to be rated for 1-
hour from the underside. See authority having jurisdiction for options, and

for homes with Fire Sprinklers.
**No closer than 2 feet to property line.
**Beam splices to occur over posts with 1 %" bearing.

CAISSONSIZE___
(EXAMPLE: 12” DIAMETER)
FOOTING ” X ”

ALTERNATE C ONLY

This handout was developed by the Colorado Chapter of The
International Code council as a basic plan submittal under the
International Residential Code, edition 2021. It is not
intended to cover all circumstances. Check with your Building
Safety department for additional requirements.
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$ ’}\% Building Division
N

) -.g Community Development

°°LORl\°° 1 DesCombes Drive
Broomfield, CO 80020

Phone: 303.438.6370
Fax: 303.438.6207
www.broomfield.org
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SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PATIO COVERS AND CARPORTS

B DETAILA

Existing roof rafters or frusses

Galvanized metal joist or ralter hangers
If— Extend underlayment from
[ new roof a minimumm of 18°
onio existing rool

1'lf.'_ln:. 2x ledger
Secure ledger to wall with lag screws @ 168" 0.C.
Locate lag screws to penatrate 10p plate or sluds

Note: Remowe brick veneer at top of wall
Existing wall before installing continuous 2x ledger

B ALTERNATE DETAILA

Extend underlayment from new roof a minimum of 18" onto existing roof
Solid 2x blocking on 2x12 or greaier
—— Roof tie downs required

Existing
wall
|
L

Existing Roof
(remove existing shingles)

Cont. 26 secured to existing roof with
fasteners at each rafter or truss

B DETAILB

I/f Solid 2x blocking on 2x12 or greater

Roof tie downs requirad

\ Galvanized metal

post/beam connector

B ALTERNATE DETAIL B 1-HOUR WALL

Solid 2x fire biocking on 2x12 or greater

Roof tie downs required ———

— 2x faca

58" type "X" exterior =
gypsum sheathing __

No closer than 2
[ feet to property ine

Infill between posts

w/ 2x4s @ 16°'0C T—

This handout was developed by the Colorado Chapter of The
International Code council as a basic plan submittal under the
International Residential Code, edition 2021. It is not
intended to cover all circumstances. Check with your Building
Safety department for additional requirements.
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$ ’}\% Building Division
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VAN  Community Development Phone: 303.438.6370
°°LORk°° 1 DesCombes Drive Fax: 303.438.6207

Broomfield, CO 80020 www.broomfield.org
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SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PATIO COVERS AND CARPORTS

M DETAILC

Treabod 0f Gocary

MR Pt

Shalyararea

B ALTERNATE DETAIL C 1-HOUR WALL

Bottom plate shall

be treated wood

Minimum 3 1/2'
concrete slab ,/

Infill between posts
wi 2xd's @ 16" 0.C.

| Galvanized
column base w/ 1"
1 spacer to concrete

l .

Isolate / “I\ l

from Slab

Check local
building
department for
swelling soils.
caissons may
be required.

" ~—— Anchor bolt
7" minimum
penetration

T | Footing

check widh

W DETAILD

12" % 10" steal anchor botis 6-07
0.C. max., 7 min. penatration
max. 12" from cormer and 12°
from aach end of plate (min. 2
bolls per plata)

Max. 10"
wiall haight '-\\ —

Lap siding over —
foundation a
minimum of 1%

3 %2 Minimum
Concrete Slab

Note: Chack with local

building department for

swelling soils. Caissons
may ba required

B ALTERNATE DETAIL D 1-HOUR WALL

Solid 2x fire blocking on 2x12 or greater

Roof tie downs required -

No closer than 2

[ feet 1o property ine

r fire rated on the

This handout was developed by the Colorado Chapter of The
International Code council as a basic plan submittal under the
International Residential Code, edition 2021. It is not
intended to cover all circumstances. Check with your Building
Safety department for additional requirements.

\)“TY ok

p

w°°.b

J
m

Building Division

G\TY Alva

“Copopat®

€ Community Development
1 DesCombes Drive
Broomfield, CO 80020

Phone: 303.438.6370
Fax: 303.438.6207
www.broomfield.org
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SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PATIO COVERS AND CARPORTS

1. Projections cannot be closer than 2 feet to the lot line. Projections that have a fire separation distance of less
than 5 feet from the lot line in unsprinklered buildings, or less than 3 feet in sprinklered buildings, are required
to be protected on the underside with 1-hour fire-resistant construction. The underside protection may be
omitted where fireblocking is provided or gable vents openings are not present.

2. Total area of the openings in a wall with a fire separation distance that is equal to or greater than 3 feet, but
less than 5 feet from the lot line, be less than 25 percent of the maximum wall area

L~ DNE-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING
e H EX H SIDE
<S5F ) WIT! POSURE FROM BOTH SIDES
— < § FT ———

! PROJECTIONS NOT ALLOWELD IN
WHERE THE FIRE SEPARATION "‘I ST&NCE 15
LESS THAN 2 FEET

|-—=.'2FT—-—|

ONE-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED
CONSTRUCTION ON UNDERSIDE OF
PROJECTION

THE FIRE SEPARATION

DISTANCE

|
_/ !
- LINE USED TO DETERMINE |
| EXTERIOR WALL
|

~ ONE-HOUR
El RE RE SISTANCE- RATED
Ny — STRUCTION O
PROJECTION 2IFT<5FT .JhDERSIDE oF I'-‘R"\..EC" oM
|-_ EEFT —=
OME-HOUR FIRE

RESISTAMCE OF WALL
AND PROJECTION
NOT REQUIRED

\— EXTERIOR WaALL

|

|

i N ONE-HOUR FIRE
| RESISTANCE OF

WALL NOT

[— 2sFr — REQUIRED
|

!

|

\u EXTERIOR WALL

EXTERIOR WALLS AND PROJECTIONS FOR DWELLINGS WITHOUT AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

e

PROVISIONS DO NOT APPLY TO WALLS AT
RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PROPERTY LINE |

i THE WINDOW LABELED A IM THE PLAN IS ACCEPTABLE
| BECAUSE THE EXTERIOR WALL IS 3 FT OR MORE FROM
« THE PROPERTY LINE, THE BAY WINDOW LABELED B
| WOULD NOT BE ACCEPTABLE BECAUSE IT HAS AFIRE
SEPARATION DISTANCE OF LESS THAN 3 FEET. THE
A | EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY LINE

WOULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE FIRE-RESISTANT
v RATED EXCEPT FOR THE PORTION THAT FORMS THE
BAY WINDOW BECAUSE THE REMAINDER OF THE WALL
! IS5 AT LEAST 3 FT FROM THE PROPERTY LINE,

EXTERIOR WALL FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED REQUIREMENTS AND
PROHIBITED OPENINGS FOR DWELLINGS WITHOUT AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

This handout was developed by the Colorado Chapter of The oﬂ"Or
International Code council as a basic plan submittal under the 5' )\ BU||d|ng Division
International Residential Code, edition 2021. It is not %

f) 0 Community Development Phone: 303.438.6370

intended to cover all circumstances. Check with your Building ‘Coopae® 1 DesCombes Drive Fax: 303.438.6207
" . oR Broomfield, CO 80020 www.broomfield.org
Safety department for additional requirements.
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